PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT**

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: **ASSIGNMENT**

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Elan Yogeswaren	11/11/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Geoscape Analytics, Inc.		
Street Address:	P.O. Box 16806		
City:	Sugar Land		
State/Country:	TEXAS		
Postal Code:	77496		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12562939
Application Number:	12616026
Application Number:	12793409

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (281)480-2700 2814802700 Phone:

slanier@edmondsnolte.com Email:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Edmonds & Nolte, PC, N. Alexander Nolte Correspondent Name:

10411 Westheimer Road Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: Suite 201

Address Line 4: Houston, TEXAS 77042

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	TNS_0002,0003,004
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	N. Alexander Nolte

Total Attachments: 2

source=ElanYogeswaren_GeoscapeAnalytics_Assignment_transfer_Executed#page1.tif source=ElanYogeswaren_GeoscapeAnalytics_Assignment_transfer_Executed#page2.tif

REEL: 027216 FRAME: 0302

PATENT

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas **Elan Yogeswaren** (hereinafter "the Assignor"), whose full post office address is: P.O. Box 16806, Sugar Land, Texas 77496, owns full and unencumbered right, title, and interest in and to the Patent Applications as listed in the following table, (hereinafter "the Patent Applications"):

Application No.	Filing Date	Title
12/562,939	09/18/2009	N-Phasic Finite Element Method for Calculating a Fully Coupled Response of Multiphase Compositional Fluid Flow and a System for Uncertainty Estimation of the Calculated Reservoir Response
12/616,026	11/10/2009	Methods and Systems for Constructing and Using a Subterranean Geomechanics Model Spanning Local to Zonal Scale in Complex Geological Environments
12/793,409	06/03/2010	Methods And Systems For Multicomponent Time-Lapse Seismic Measurement To Calculate Time Strains And A System For Verifying And Calibrating A Geomechanical Reservoir Simulator Response

Whereas **Geoscape Analytics**, **Inc.** (hereinafter "the Assignee"), whose full post office address is: P.O. Box 16806, Sugar Land, Texas 77496, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent Applications, and the invention or inventions described therein.

Now therefore, in consideration of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to the Assignee, all right, title and interest in and to the Patent Applications, and the invention or inventions described therein, and all divisions, continuations, RCEs, reissues, and re-examinations thereof, including their corresponding right to claim priority from the Patent Applications in any country or jurisdiction, including all their corresponding right, title and interest in and to any Patent Applications which may issue therefrom, and including all right to sue for past infringement thereunder, all the said Patent Applications to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee to the full end of the term for which the the Patent Applications are granted, as fully and entirely as the Patent Applications could have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor if this Assignment had not been made.

PATENT REEL: 027216 FRAME: 0303 Further, the Assignor hereby covenants and agrees without further consideration, to communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers required to prosecute or otherwise maintain the Patent Applications or resulting patents when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, reissue, and re-examination applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in United States, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

Further still, Assignor hereby covenants that he has the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment.

Effective Date: wemler th 201
SIGNED at How ton Xx, US, this Ith day of Month, (Country) (Country) (Date) (Month) (Year)
Stary Larri (Signature of Witness) Elan Yogeswaren
Stacy Larrier (Name of Witness: Please Print or Type)
SIGNED at House, US, this I the day of Morella, 2011. (City/Town) (Country)
(Signature of Witness) (Name of Witness: Please Print or Type) Geoscape Analytics, Inc.
Stacy Lanier (Name of Witness: Please Print or Type)

PATENT REEL: 027216 FRAME: 0304

RECORDED: 11/11/2011

 $\sim \wedge$